declines in the projected value of our fixed rate assets being only partially offset by corresponding movements in the projected value of our deposits and other liabilities. The pace of economic value of equity decrease is larger for the +200 bps
scenario as our deposits are assumed to reprice more rapidly in higher interest rate environments. Our current economic value of equity sensitivity decreased modestly in higher rate scenarios while remaining largely unchanged for lower rate
scenarios as compared to December 31, 2023. The decrease in economic value of equity sensitivity in higher rate scenarios is mainly driven by modeling enhancements made to our deposit balance attrition forecast assumptions. The enhancement
modestly increased the projected average life (and duration) of our deposit balances. In higher rate scenarios, the value of these deposits increased more due to longer duration, which provided modestly more offset to the decline in value of fixed-
rate assets in these higher rate scenarios.

114 Capital One Financial Corporation (COF)

Table of Contents

Table 32 shows the estimated percentage impact on our projected baseline net interest income and our current economic value of equity calculated under the methodology described above as of December 31, 2024 and 2023.

Table 32: Interest Rate Sensitivity Analysis

December 31, 2024 December 31, 2023

Estimated impact on projected baseline net interest income:

+200 basis points 1.3 % 0.7 %

+100 basis points 0.8 0.8

+50 basis points 0.4 0.4

–50 basis points (0.4) (0.5)

–100 basis points (0.8) (0.9)

–200 basis points (1.9) (2.0)

Estimated impact on economic value of equity:

+200 basis points (6.3) (8.4)

+100 basis points (3.0) (3.7)

+50 basis points (1.4) (1.8)

–50 basis points 1.3 1.6

–100 basis points 2.5 2.9

–200 basis points 3.9 4.0

In addition to these industry standard measures, we also consider the potential impact of alternative interest rate scenarios, such as larger rate shocks, higher than +/- 200 bps, as well as steepening and flattening yield curve scenarios in our
internal interest rate risk management decisions. We also regularly review the sensitivity of our interest rate risk metrics to changes in our key modeling assumptions, such as our loan and deposit balance forecasts, mortgage prepayments and
deposit repricing.

Limitations of Market Risk Measures

The interest rate risk models that we use in deriving these measures incorporate contractual information, internally-developed assumptions and proprietary modeling methodologies, which project borrower and depositor behavior patterns in certain